

IN THE
INDIANA SUPREME COURT

No. 22A-CR-457

NICKALAS JAMES KEDROWITZ,
Appellant-Defendant,

v.

STATE OF INDIANA,
Appellee-Plaintiff.

Appeal from the
Ripley Circuit Court,

No. 69C01-1909-MR-1,

The Honorable
Ryan J. King, Judge.

STATE'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO TRANSFER

THEODORE E. ROKITA
Indiana Attorney General
Attorney No. 18857-49

ELLEN H. MEILAENDER
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
Attorney No. 22468-64

OFFICE OF INDIANA ATTORNEY
GENERAL TODD ROKITA
Indiana Government Center South
302 West Washington Street, Fifth Floor
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2770
317-233-3548 (telephone)
Ellen.Meilaender@atg.in.gov

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities.....3

Brief in Opposition to Transfer.....6

Argument:

I. Criminal courts have subject matter jurisdiction over criminal charges filed after a juvenile court has validly waived its exclusive jurisdiction over the conduct.....7

II. Article 1, Section 16 requires sentences to be proportionate to the nature of the offense, not to the personal characteristics of the offender12

III. Article 1, Section 18 does not apply to individual sentences.....16

IV. Defendant’s sentence is appropriate.....19

Conclusion.....21

Certificate of Word Count22

Certificate of Service22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Abercrombie v. State</i> , 417 N.E.2d 316 (Ind. 1981)..... | 19 |
| <i>Blackford v. Welborn Clinic</i> , 172 N.E.3d 1219 (Ind. 2021) | 15 |
| <i>Clark v. State</i> , 561 N.E.2d 759 (Ind. 1990)..... | 13 |
| <i>Conley v. State</i> , 972 N.E.2d 864 (Ind. 2012) | 15 |
| <i>Conner v. State</i> , 626 N.E.2d 803 (Ind. 1993) | 13 |
| <i>Cox v. State</i> , 203 Ind. 544, 181 N.E. 469 (1932) | 13 |
| <i>D.P. v. State</i> , 151 N.E.3d 1210 (Ind. 2020) | 10 |
| <i>Denson v. State</i> , 263 Ind. 315, 330 N.E.2d 734 (1975) | 17 |
| <i>Dillon v. State</i> , 454 N.E.2d 845 (Ind. 1983) | 16 |
| <i>Driskill v. State</i> , 7 Ind. 338 (1855) | 17 |
| <i>Garrett v. State</i> , 714 N.E.2d 618 (Ind. 1999) | 17 |
| <i>Harris v. State</i> , 499 N.E.2d 723 (Ind. 1986) | 15 |
| <i>Henson v. State</i> , 707 N.E.2d 792 (Ind. 1999) | 17 |
| <i>Holcomb v. Bray</i> , 187 N.E.3d 1268 (Ind. 2022) | 12 |
| <i>Hunter v. State</i> , 676 N.E.2d 14 (Ind. 1996)..... | 18, 19 |
| <i>Jones v. Mississippi</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1307 (2021)..... | 16 |
| <i>Kedrowitz v. State</i> , 199 N.E.3d 386, No. 22A-CR-457 (Ind. Ct. App. Nov. 22, 2022), <i>reh'g denied</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Knapp v. State</i> , 9 N.E.3d 1274 (Ind. 2014) | 13, 14 |
| <i>Lowery v. State</i> , 478 N.E.2d 1214 (Ind. 1985) | 16, 17 |
| <i>Matheney v. State</i> , 833 N.E.2d 454 (Ind. 2005) | 15 |
| <i>Mills v. State</i> , 512 N.E.2d 846 (Ind. 1987)..... | 13 |
| <i>Ramirez v. State</i> , 174 N.E.3d 181 (Ind. 2021) | 13 |
